1 Represents proceeds from equity issuance completed in April 2020. 2 Adjusted total debt is a non-GAAP measure that includes current and long-term debt, operating lease obligations and
finance lease obligations and noncurrent pension and postretirement obligations; adjusted EBITDAR is a non-GAAP measure that measures adjusted earnings before interest, income taxes,
depreciation, amortization, aircraft rent and excluding special charges, and unrealized (gains) losses impact of investments. For a GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliation, see Appendix B.

Appendix A: United liquidity and capitalization

Pro Forma Liquidity Statistics

($ in millions) Liquidity

As of 3/31/2020
Cash, Cash Equivalents & Short-Term Investments $ 5,221
Revolving Credit Facility 2,000
Total Liquidity at 3/31/2020 $ 7,221

Pro Forma For Transaction and Financings to Date
Common equity issuance proceeds¹ 1,114
70% of CARES Act Grant 2,459
CARES Act PSP Unsecured Notes 1,012
Senior Secured Term Loan (Spare Engine Bridge) 250
New MPH Funding Facility ~5,000
Total Liquidity Post-Transaction $ 17,056

Pro Forma For Remaining CARES Act Liquidity
CARES Act Secured Loan $ 4,483
Additional CARES Act PSP Unsecured Notes 446
Remaining 30% of CARES Act Grant 1,041
Total Liquidity Post-Transaction and CARES Act $ 23,026

Capitalization Table
Actual Pro Forma

($ in millions) 12/31/2019 3/31/2020 ∆ 3/31/2020
Cash, Cash Equivalents & Short-Term Investments $ 4,944 $ 5,221 $ 6,262 $ 11,483
Common equity issuance proceeds 1,114 1,114
70% of CARES Act Grant 2,459 2,459
Total Cash & Equivalents $ 4,944 $ 5,221 $ 9,835 $ 15,056

Revolving Credit Facility -   -   -
Fixed Rate Notes Payable (EETCs) 9,615 9,761 9,761
Floating Rate Notes Payable 1,970 2,041 2,041
First Lien Term Loan B 1,459 1,455 1,455
Senior Secured Term Loan (Used Aircraft Facility) -   2,000 2,000
Senior Secured Term Loan (Spare Parts Facility) -   500 500
Senior Secured Term Loan (Spare Engine Bridge) -   -   250 250
Finance Leases 266 428 428
New MPH Funding Facility -   -   ~5,000 5,000
Total Secured Debt $ 13,310 $ 16,185 $ 5,250 $ 21,435
Senior Unsecured Notes $ 1,350 $ 1,350 1,350
CARES Act PSP Notes -   -   1,012 1,012
Other 339 348 348
Total Unsecured Debt $ 1,689 $ 1,698 $ 1,012 $ 2,710
Operating Lease Liabilities 5,632 5,748 5,748
Unamortized Discount, Deferred Fees and Adjustments (181) (202) -   (202)
Total Debt $ 14,999 $ 17,883 $ 6,262 $ 24,145
Total Debt Inclusive of Operating Leases & Deferred Fees 20,450 23,429 6,262 29,691

LTM Adj. EBITDA $ 6,808 $ 5,460 $ 5,460
LTM Adj. EBITDAR 7,096 5,717 5,717

Credit Statistics²
Total Debt and Leases / Adj. EBITDAR 2.9 x 4.1 x 5.2 x
Net Total Debt and Leases / Adj. EBITDAR 2.2 3.2 2.6
Total Adj. Debt / Adj. EBITDAR 3.2 4.5 5.6

45

Appendix B: Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP financial measures

UAL provides financial metrics, including earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and aircraft rent (EBITDAR), excluding special charges and nonoperating special items, and adjusted debt, that we
believe provides useful supplemental information for management and investors. EBITDAR is adjusted for special charges that management believes are not indicative of UAL’s ongoing performance.